

February 7, 2020

Mr. Will Seuffert Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 55101

Re: Broadwing Communications, LLC (CLEC and IXC)
Courtesy Letter of Discontinuance of Certain Voice and Data Services

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Broadwing Communications, LLC (Broadwing or Company) files this letter as an additional courtesy notice to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission).¹ In Minnesota, the Company is certificated as an Interexchange Carrier (IXC) and Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC). The Company does not have tariffs on file with the Commission.

Specifically, on January 24, 2020, the Company filed an application with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) pursuant to Section 214 of the 1996 Telecommunication Act and related regulations. The Company in its FCC 214 filing seeks authorization to discontinue certain voice and data services. The Company also notified affected business and wholesale customers of the discontinued services by letter dated January 22, 2020. *Broadwing has no residential customers*. The Company plans to discontinue the affected services on or around March 20, 2020.

 $^{\rm 1}$ The FCC 214 filing was served upon the Commission.

200 South 5th Street, Room 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Mr. Will Seuffert February 7, 2020 Page 2

Should you have any questions about the FCC 214 filing or this courtesy notice, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Jason D. Topp

Jason D. Topp

JDT/bardm

cc: Service List

STATE OF MINNESOTA BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Chair

Katie Sieben

	Valerie Means Matt Schuerger John Tuma		Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner					
	<u>AFFIDA</u>	VIT OF SERV	<u> ICE</u>					
STATE OF MI COUNTY OF I) ss							
and correct cop document was a	y of the attached letter by p	posting it on w	f February, 2020, he e-filed a true www.edockets.state.mn.us. Said ail and e-mail as designated with the					
		/s/ Jason Top Jason Topp	p <u> </u>					
	sworn to before me February, 2020.							
/s/ Dianne M. B Notary Public	arthel							
My Commissio	n Expires Jan 31, 2025							

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Dianne	Barthel	Dianne.barthel@centurylink .com	Centurylink Communications, LLC	200 South Fifth Street Room 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_CenturyLInk_Cen turyLink General Service List
Linda	Chavez	linda.chavez@state.mn.us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul, MN 55101-2198	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_CenturyLInk_Cen turyLink General Service List
Generic Notice	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.st ate.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	445 Minnesota Street Suite 1400 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_CenturyLInk_Cen turyLink General Service List
Generic Notice	Residential Utilities Division	residential.utilities@ag.stat e.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012131	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_CenturyLInk_Cen turyLink General Service List
Andrew	Schriner	andrew.schriner@centuryli nk.com	Centurylink Communications, LLC	200 South 5th Street Room 2100 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_CenturyLInk_Cen turyLink General Service List
Will	Seuffert	Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th PI E Ste 350 Saint Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_CenturyLInk_Cen turyLink General Service List
Jason	Торр	jason.topp@centurylink.co m	CenturyLink	200 S 5th St Ste 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_CenturyLInk_Cen turyLink General Service List